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RATES AND CHARGES 
DSM 05 - TOUCHSTONE ENERGY® NEW HOME PROGRAM 

Availability 

DSM program rates, terms and conditions are available to any Member subject to the limitations and eligibility 
requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations of this tariff and as stipulated by the Big Rivers 
corresponding tariff. 

Purpose 

This program promotes an increased use of energy efficient building standards as outlined in the Touchstone 
Energy® certification program, including installation of high efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning 
(HVAC} systems meeting ENERGY STAR® standards, among eligible Members and home builders by paying an 
incentive for a home (single-family dwelling) that includes an HVAC system beyond contractor grade minimums that is 
one of four specified types of HVAC systems meeting ENERGY STAR® standards (''Qualified System''). 

Member Incentives 

JPEC will reimburse an eligible Member an incentive payment for purchase or construction of a new single family 
dwelling Touchstone Energy® Certified residence that includes a Qualified System based on the following table: 

Geothermal Heat Pump (Ground Coupled Heat Pump) 
Air Source Heat Pump (ASHP) 
Dual Fuel Heat Pump (ASHP w/Gas Backup) 
Gas Heat 

$ 2,000.00 
$1,000.00 
$ 1,200.00 
$ 750.00 

An Eligible Member receiving this incentive may not receive an incentive under DSM-04 - Residential High Efficiency 
Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC} Program. 
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RATES AND CHARGES 
DSM 05 - TOUCHSTONE ENERGY® NEW HOME PROGRAM 

Terms &. Conditions 

To qualify for the incentive under this program, a Member must submit to JPEC a copy of the original Touchstone 
Energy® Certified residence certification document and supporting documents, and a copy of the receipt or 
certification from a licensed HVAC contractor verifying installation of the Qualified System on the premises of the Member. 

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification 

JPEC and Big Rivers will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The process 
will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources. 
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